CHAPTER 547—H.F.No.3347 [Coded]

An act relating to education; providing for biennial reports on the percentages of men, women and racial minorities in professional programs.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [136A.51] HIGHER EDUCATION; PROFESSIONAL PROGRAMS; BALANCE OF MINORITIES. For the purposes of this act, the professional programs shall include but not be limited to: architecture, certified public accountant, chiropractic, dentistry, education, educational administration, engineering, health care administration, law, licensed practical nurse, medicine (including psychiatry), pharmacy, public health administration, registered nurse, veterinary medicine.

Sec. 2. [136A.52] BIENNIUM REPORT REQUIRED. Subdivision 1. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 363.03, Subdivision 5, Clause (3), or any law to the contrary, beginning November 15, 1974, and every two years thereafter, every institution of higher learning in the state of Minnesota, which offers a professional program as defined in section 1 and receives state funds of any type for such program shall submit to the senate education committee, senate finance committee, house higher education committee, house appropriations committee and legislative audit commission or their successors a report containing the following information:

(a) Total student enrollment of each professional program;

(b) Number of men, women, and racial minorities as a percentage of the total student enrollment of each professional program by year, and a comparison of those figures to the figures for the most recent federal census for the adult population of the state of Minnesota;

(c) Total number of applicants broken down into men, women and racial minorities for each class year;

(d) Total number of applicants accepted for admission in the above categories as a percentage of the number of applications received in each category;

(e) Total number of graduates in each category; and

(f) To the best of their ability, the number of graduates in each category who are placed in positions.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Subd. 2. It shall be submitted in a form prescribed by the higher education coordinating commission.

Sec. 3. [136A.53] ADMISSION STANDARDS; RECRUITMENT. Nothing in this act shall be construed to require an institution to lower admission standards or to require institutions to increase the recruitment of nonresident students.

Approved April 12, 1974.

CHAPTER 548—H.F.No.3352 [Coded in Part]

An act relating to agriculture; grain weighing, sampling and analysis; providing penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 232.08; and 235.01; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 232.05; 233.135; 233.137; 233.17 to 233.21; 233.25 to 233.32; 233.34 to 233.40; 235.03; 235.11; 235.12; 235.14 to 235.17; and 235.19.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [17B.01] AGRICULTURE; GRAIN INSPECTION, WEIGHING, SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS; CITATION. Sections 1 to 29 may be cited as the Minnesota grain inspection, weighing, sampling, and analysis act.

Sec. 2. [17B.02] DEFINITIONS. Subdivision 1. As used in sections 1 to 29, the terms defined in this section have the meanings given them.

Subd. 2. **DEPARTMENT.** "Department" means the Minnesota department of agriculture.

Subd. 3. COMMISSIONER. "Commissioner" means the commissioner of agriculture or his authorized representative.

Subd. 4. **PERSON.** "Person" means any individual, firm, copartnership, cooperative, company, association, and corporation, or their lessees, trustees, or receivers.

Sec. 3. [17B.03] GRAIN WEIGHING, SAMPLING, ANALYSIS; LABORATORY EVALUATION. Subdivision 1. The commissioner of agriculture shall exercise general supervision over the inspection, grading, weighing, sampling, and analysis of grain within the state of Minnesota.

Subd. 2. The commissioner also may accept upon request samples drawn by and certified to by contracting parties for inspection, analy-

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout